DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINT PROCEDURES

INTRODUCTION
The University of Colorado at Colorado Springs is committed to maintaining a positive learning, working, and living environment.  UCCS does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, creed, religion, sexual orientation, or veteran status in admission and access to, and treatment and employment in its educational programs and activities. (Laws of the Regents, Article 10).
These procedures describe how the university will respond to complaints of discrimination.
Robust discussion and debate are fundamental to the life of the University.  Consequently, these procedures shall be interpreted in a manner that is consistent with academic freedom as defined in Laws of the Regents, Article 5D. 
DEFINITIONS
Definitions
Appointing authority/disciplinary authority.  An appointing authority is the individual with the authority or delegated authority to make ultimate personnel decisions concerning a particular employee. A disciplinary authority is the individual who or office that has the authority or delegated authority to impose discipline upon a particular employee or student. 
Complainant.  A person who experiences alleged discrimination in violation of Law of the Regents, Article 10, and/or federal and state laws, or related retaliation.
Respondent.  A person whose alleged conduct is the subject of a complaint.
False Complaints or False Information.   It is a violation of these procedures when a person knowingly or recklessly alleges a false complaint of discrimination or related retaliation or provides false information during the course of an investigation. 
Discrimination.  Occurs when an individual suffers an adverse consequence, such as failure to be hired or promoted, denial of admission to an academic program, etc., on the basis of her/his characteristic(s) protected by Laws of the Regents, Article 10.
Retaliation.  Retaliation is prohibited by these procedures. To be considered retaliation, a causal connection is required between a materially adverse action and the act of (1) reporting an allegation of discrimination; or (2) participating in support of an investigation of discrimination. A materially adverse action is one that would dissuade a reasonable person from reporting an allegation of discrimination, or participating in support of an investigation of an allegation of discrimination. A determination of whether an action is materially adverse is made on a case by case basis. 
Discrimination Officer.  For the UCCS campus, the Discrimination Officer is appointed by the Chancellor.  The Chancellor has delegated this responsibility to the Project Manager and Sexual Harassment Officer, Rosemary Augustine, but the Chancellor may delegate another individual as needed.  All allegations of harassment or discrimination by faculty, staff and students are investigated by this office.  The Discrimination Officer may appoint an investigator to conduct the investigations.  The office number to call to set up an appointment is 262-3820.  
Supervisors. A supervisor is anyone who has the authority to hire, promote, discipline, evaluate, grade or direct faculty, staff or students.  This not only includes those who manage or supervise others, but everyone who leads, administers, advises or directs University programs. This includes faculty, teaching assistants, resident advisors, coaches, etc.  If you are unsure if you are required to report, call 262-3820. 
 PROCEDURES
A. Obligation to Report
In order to take appropriate corrective action, the University must be aware of discrimination or related retaliation. Therefore, anyone who believes that s/he has experienced or witnessed discrimination or related retaliation should promptly report such behavior to the campus Discrimination Officer, at 262-3820 or any supervisor (see section B below).
B. Supervisor's Obligation to Report
Any supervisor who experiences, witnesses or receives a written or oral report or complaint of discrimination or related retaliation shall promptly report it to the Discrimination Officer at 262-3820.    This section of the procedure does not obligate a supervisor who is required by the supervisor's profession and University responsibilities to keep certain communications confidential (e.g., a professional counselor or ombudsperson) to report confidential communications received while performing those University responsibilities.  
C. Investigation Process
1.     Reports or complaints of discrimination shall be addressed and resolved as promptly as practicable after the complaint or report is made. Ordinarily, investigations shall be concluded and reports submitted to the Chancellor and the appointing authority no later than 90 days following the receipt of a complaint.  
It is the responsibility of the Discrimination Officer to determine the most appropriate means for addressing the report or complaint. Options include: 1) investigating the report or complaint in accordance with paragraph C.3. below, 2) with the agreement of the parties, attempting to resolve the report or complaint through a form of alternative dispute resolution (e.g., mediation), or 3) determining that the facts of the complaint or report, even if true, would not constitute a violation of Law of the Regents, Article 10 . 
2.      All reports or complaints shall be made as promptly as feasible after the occurrence. (A delay in reporting may be reasonable under some circumstances, as determined on a case-by-case basis. An unreasonable delay in reporting, however, is an appropriate consideration in evaluating the merits of a complaint or report).
3.      If a formal investigation is conducted, the complainant and the respondent shall have the right to:
a.   Receive written notice of the report or complaint, including a statement of the allegations, as soon after the commencement of the investigation as is practicable and to the extent permitted by law;
b.    Present relevant information to the investigator(s); and
c.    Receive, at the conclusion of the investigation, a copy of the investigator's report. 
4.     The Chancellor, the respondent's appointing authority and the respondent's supervisor shall be notified that an investigation is taking place. For students, the Chancellor and the Dean of Students shall be notified. 
5.     At the conclusion of an investigation, the investigator shall prepare a written report which shall include a statement of factual findings and a determination of whether discrimination has occurred. The report shall be presented for review to the Chancellor, followed by the appropriate dean or department head.  For students, the report shall be presented for review to the Chancellor and the Vice Chancellor for Student Success or his/her designee. The Respondent and the Complainant shall receive a copy of the report.  
D. Reporting Process
1. a. If a violation of Article 10 Law of the Regents is found, the report(s) shall be sent to the disciplinary authority for the individual found to have violated Article 10, and the disciplinary authority must initiate a disciplinary process against that individual. The disciplinary authority shall have access to the records of the investigation. If disciplinary action is not taken, the appointing authority and the Chancellor shall be notified accordingly. For students the appointing authority shall be the Vice Chancellor for Student Success or his/her designee. 
b. Following a finding of violation of Article 10, the disciplinary authority shall forward to the Discrimination Officer and to the Chancellor, a statement of the action taken against an individual for violation of Article 10.
c. If a violation of Article 10 is not found, the appointing authority and the Chancellor shall be notified accordingly.
2. The Discrimination Officer shall advise the complainant and respondent of the resolution of any investigation conducted under these procedures.
3. In all cases, the Discrimination Officer shall retain the investigator's report for a minimum of three (3) years or for as long as any administrative or legal action arising out of the complaint is pending.
4. All records of discrimination reports and investigations shall be considered confidential and shall not be disclosed publicly except to the extent required by law.
5. Complaints by and against university employees and students arising in an affiliated entity: University employees and students sometimes work or study at the worksite or program of another organization affiliated with the University. When a discrimination complaint is alleged by or against University employees or students in those circumstances, the complaint shall be handled as provided in the affiliation agreement between the University and the other entity. In the absence of an affiliation agreement or; a provision addressing this issue, the University may, in its discretion, choose to 1) conduct its own investigation, 2) conduct a joint investigation with the affiliated entity, 3) defer to the findings of an investigation by the affiliated entity where the University has reviewed the investigation process and is satisfied that it was fairly conducted, or 4) use the investigation and findings of the affiliated entity as a basis for further investigation.
E. No Limitations on Existing Authority
No provision of these procedures shall be construed as a limitation on the authority of a disciplinary authority under applicable policies and procedures to initiate disciplinary action. If an individual is disciplined for conduct that also violates Article 10, the conduct and the discipline imposed shall be reported to the campus discrimination officer. If an investigation is conducted under these procedures and no Article 10 violation is found, that fact does not prevent discipline of the respondent for inappropriate or unprofessional conduct under other applicable policies and procedures.
F. Information and Education
The Discrimination Officer shall broadly disseminate this procedure, distribute a list of resources available on the campus to respond to concerns of discrimination and related retaliation, maintain the campus appendix to the discrimination procedure, and develop and present appropriate educational programs. The Discrimination Officer shall maintain information about these efforts, including a record of how the procedure is distributed and the names of individuals attending training programs.
G.  Related Policies
For related complaint, grievance or disciplinary processes, refer to Regent Policies under 5.  Faculty, 5.H. Faculty Senate Grievance Process and 5.I. Faculty Dismissal for Cause Process (for faculty), State Personnel Board Rules (for classified employees), and campus student disciplinary policies and procedures (for students). 
_________________________________________________________
Appendix
This procedure complies with Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; The Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1976; the Equal Pay Act of 1963; sections 503 and 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Vietnam Era Veterans Adjustment Act; The Americans with Disabilities Act of 2008; and Executive Order 11246 as well as other applicable State and Federal laws. 
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